# **RESOLUTION NO. 080785**

### BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \* \* \* \*

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY DIRECTOR, OR DESIGNEE, TO ENTER INTO ANY AGREEMENTS AND/OR SUBSEQUENT AMENDMENTS WITH THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES TO ACCEPT CALIFORNIA ALTERNATIVE PAYMENT PROGRAM AND CALWORKS STAGE 2 FUNDING FOR THE ANTICIPATED TERM OF JULY 1, 2025, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2026

**RESOLVED,** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, the California Department of Social Services (CDSS) offers

subsidized childcare and development programs through the California Alternative

Payment Program (CAPP) and CalWORKs Stage 2 Childcare Program (C2AP); and

WHEREAS, the County of San Mateo's Human Services Agency (HSA)

receives annual funding from CDSS to administer the CAPP and C2AP childcare

programs to support low-income families, foster youth, and former CalWORKs clients;

and

WHEREAS, HSA estimates the funding amount for CAPP will be \$3,800,000,

and C2AP to be \$600,000 for the anticipated term of July 1, 2025 through June 30,

2026, however more funding may be received; and

# NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the

Board of Supervisors authorizes the Human Services Agency Director, or designee, to enter into any agreements and/or subsequent amendments with the California Department of Social Services to accept California Alternative Payment Program and CalWORKs Stage 2 funding on behalf of the County of San Mateo.

\* \* \* \* \* \*

#### **RESOLUTION NUMBER: 080785**

Regularly passed and adopted this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2024

AYES and in favor of said resolution:

Supervisors: <u>DAVE PINE</u> <u>NOELIA CORZO</u> <u>RAY MUELLER</u> <u>WARREN SLOCUM</u>

NOES and against said resolution:

Supervisor:

NONE

Absent Supervisor:

DAVID J. CANEPA

President, Board of Supervisors County of San Mateo State of California

#### Certificate of Delivery

I certify that a copy of the original resolution filed in the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County has been delivered to the President of the Board of Supervisors.

Assistant Clerk of the Board of Supervisors